BY: House Judiciary Committee

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 191

(First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and V. Turner" and substitute "<u>V. Turner, Anderson, G. Clagett, DeBoy, Healey, Heller, Hixson, Hubbard, Kelley, Mandel, Murray, Parker, Parrott, Petzold, Sophocleus, Stern, and Vallario</u>".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 5, strike "Senate co-chairman and House co-chairman" and substitute "<u>chairman</u>"; in line 9, after the first "<u>certain</u>" insert "<u>interim</u>"; in the same line, after "date;" insert "<u>requiring a certain final report on or before a certain date;</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 11 through 21, inclusive.

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 7, insert:

"(6) the Motor Vehicle Administrator, or the Administrator's designee;";

in line 8, strike "(6)" and substitute "(7)"; strike in their entirety lines 11 through 19, inclusive, and substitute:

- "(ii) two representatives of the local law enforcement community;
- (iii) three representatives of the banking or credit card industry;
- (iv) one representative of the Maryland Retailers' Association;";

in line 20, strike "(iii)" and substitute "(v)"; in line 21, strike "(iv)" and substitute "(vi)"; strike lines 23 and 24 in their entirety and substitute:

# "(vii) one representative from the Technology Council of Maryland.";

in line 25, strike "(1)"; in the same line, strike "President of the Senate" and substitute "<u>Governor</u>"; strike beginning with "one" in line 25 down through "co-chairman" in line 26 and substitute "<u>the chairman</u>"; strike lines 27 and 28 in their entirety; and in line 29, strike "Legislative Services" and substitute "<u>Labor, Licensing and Regulation</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, strike beginning with "law" in line 7 down through "deterring" in line 8 and substitute "<u>criminal and civil laws for deterring, investigating, and prosecuting</u>"; in line 8, strike "and"; after line 10, insert:

- "(iii) ways of educating the public about identity theft; and
- (iv) the effectiveness of government policies and practices in deterring and reducing identity theft;";

in line 16, strike "remedies to" and substitute "solutions to the problem of"; in the same line, after "theft," insert "addressing each of the study items listed in paragraph (1) of this subsection,"; strike beginning with "report" in line 18 down through "2005" in line 19 and substitute ":

- (1) submit an interim report to the General Assembly on or before December 31, 2004; and
- (2) <u>submit a final report including the findings and recommendations of the Task</u> Force to the General Assembly on or before December 31, 2005".